
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

FRIDAY, 20 MARCH 2015 AT 9.00 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT
Councillor Linda Symes (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lee Hunt, Liberal Democrat
Councillor David Horne, Labour
Councillor Julie Swan, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

Public Document Pack



2

3  Portsmouth Museums Strategy (Pages 1 - 44)

Purpose of report
The report presents Portsmouth Museums Strategy - 'Unlocking Potential 
Transforming Lives' - with the changes made following consultation. 

RECOMMENDED
That the amended Portsmouth Museums Strategy is approved, 
incorporating the amendments described in paragraphs 4.4, 4.5, 4.6 and 
4.7 of the report. 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Sport Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

20 March 2015 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Museums Strategy  

Report by: 
 

Head of City Development and Cultural Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

  
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The report presents Portsmouth Museums Strategy - 'Unlocking Potential, 

Transforming Lives' - with the changes made following consultation.  
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the amended Portsmouth Museums Strategy is approved, incorporating 

the amendments described in paragraphs 4.4 4.5, 4.6 and 4.7 of the report. 
 
  
3. Background  
 
3.1 The Museums Strategy provides a blueprint for the development of the service over 

the next five years enabling staff to prioritise and plan more effectively.  Recent, 
externally funded projects such as the Dickens Community Archive, D-Day+Youth 
and Lest We Forget projects have demonstrated the potential of museums and the 
collections they hold to change lives.  A key issue for the service therefore is what 
its future role should be -  from inspiring innovation and creativity to literacy and 
numeracy to health and wellbeing - in the context of the city's wider museum offer 
especially that of the Historic dockyard and against the backdrop of the current 
financial environment.   

 
3.2    Consultation on the draft strategy took place over a three week period (from 15 

February to 1 March 2015, including a 7 day extension).  The main medium was an 
online survey. The survey was promoted on the council website, museums' face 
book pages and via A4 posters located in community centres, libraries and 
museums across the city. A hardcopy of the strategy and survey was also provided 
at these locations.  A number of key stakeholder organisations were invited by 
email to contribute their views including national, regional and local organisations.   

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.por
[...]
ended following responses received 
during the consultation.  This report is recommending that the amended strategy 
be adopted. 

 
 7.2       The strategy now includes an action plan that includes estimates of the costs of the 

proposed activities.  Where possible any costs arising from this action plan will be 
funded from existing cash limited budgets.   

 
7.3        In cases where existing budgets are not sufficient to fund the proposed activity, 

alternative budget sources will need to be identified.     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Stephen Baily 
Head of City Development and Cultural Services 
 
 
 
 
Appendices: Appendix  1  Draft Museum Strategy 
   Appendix  2  Action Plan 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document 
 

Location 

  

Page 4



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/  
rejected by Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport on 20 March 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
………………………………………………………... 
Signed by:  
Cabinet Member for Culture Leisure and Sport 

             
             
             

                                   

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft 

Unlocking Potential, Transforming Lives 

Portsmouth Museums Service 

Strategy 2015 – 2020 

March 2015 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



2 

 

Foreword 

The Portsmouth Museums collectively tell the story of Portsmouth – a city that perhaps more than 

any other city outside London, perfectly captures the diversity of contemporary Britain. Portsmouth 

has played – and continues to play – a significant role in some of the pivotal events in national and 

world history.  

Our collections tell a unique story: a tale of one city’s struggle and su
[...]
und, other funders and stakeholders  

 Identify a way forward for the Doyle Collection which inspires the Creative Industries Sector 

and underpins a visitor attraction  

 Improve marketing of programmes, emphasising the Museum Service’s brand in all that we 

do 

 Participate in national and international anniversaries and programmes, including 

Accreditation 

4. Ensure sustainability and resilience through an entrepreneurial approach to income 

generation and partnerships    

 Continue to test and scope ideas for income generation, evaluate and report back to ensure 

learning is shared and used to inform planning.  Review the service’s potential for income 

generation  

 Develop fundraising expertise within the Museums team 

 Collaborate with a broad range of partners on new programmes, offers and the delivery of 

services, including with other museums in the city and sub-region such as the Portsmouth 

Historic Dockyard Museums, Southampton, Brighton and Hampshire  

 

Page 20



15 

 

5. Create a learning culture across the service to develop and empower staff 

 Share information about services and programmes to ensure all team members are 

empowered  to respond proactively to the needs of visitors  

 Diversify and increase workforce skills to deliver our aims, including via partnership 

programmes 

6. Develop new audiences using digital technology  

 Identify funding and resources to invest in digital technology, working with the Council’s IS 

team  

 Develop a programme to digitise collections in order to broaden access, promote the service 

and deepen visitor engagement before, during and after their visit 

 Take and make opportunities for digital access, working with  independent digital 

engagement experts,  to enhance the visitor experience 

Ongoing work 

In addition to our key priorities, there are ongoing areas of work that will remain key to our success: 

 Providing a stimulating range of programmes, projects and events 

 

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure 
and Sport, Councillor Linda Symes, at the meeting held on Friday, 20 March 
2015 at 9.00 am in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor, The Guildhall

Also Present

Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Julie Swan

9. Apologies for absence (AI 1)

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Horne. 

10. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

11. Portsmouth Museums Strategy (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT BY THE HEAD OF CITY DEVELOPMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

Councillor Symes advised that one written deputation had been received for 
this item which had been made available to herself and to the Opposition 
Spokespersons before the meeting.  

The report was introduced by Dr Jane Mee, Museums & Visitor Services 
Manager.  She introduced Kelly Dubock, Market Research Officer, who had 
assisted Dr Mee in analysing the results of the consultation and was present 
to answer any questions.  

Dr Mee advised that there were two minor corrections to the report.  Within 
the recommendation reference to paragraph 4.5 should be removed as there 
were no amendments within this paragraph.  Also the consultation began on 6 
February, not 15 February as stated in paragraph 3.2 of the report.

Dr Mee summarised the changes to the strategy following the consultation. 
Kelly Dubock had prepared a document containing results of the consultation 
which had been circulated to members before the meeting.  She drew 
members' attention to pages 6 & 7, challenges and opportunities, where she 
had created a word cloud with the largest words being the most frequent 
answers.  This was a quick way of identifying key themes. 

Dr Mee said that following the points raised in the written deputation, an 
additional appendix had been provided on the cost of service over three 
financial years.  It was proposed to append this to the strategy and copies of 
this were circulated to members at the meeting. 



2

Councillor Symes felt this was an outstanding document.  She said that there 
was more that could be done with regard to marketing and advertising.   
Members felt that the city's museum volunteers are a credit to the city.  It was 
felt a central point for potential volunteers was required to make this more 
accessible for people wishing to volunteer and to create a record of potential 
volunteers.   It was suggested that a link on the Portsmouth Museums and 
Records website to an online form for volunteers to complete be created, and 
officers said this could be considered. 

Councillor Hunt felt this strategy was a great achievement which was down to 
the skills and expertise of the council's officers.  He felt that more partnership 
working was needed between the cultural venues in the city.  It was felt that if 
all venues promote and support each other, more visitors will visit and the 
council would be more likely to obtain funding. 

Councillor Swan suggested that QR codes with a website link underneath 
could be included on all leaflets to link all cultural venues in the city.  This 
could perhaps be a project undertaken by a university student in conjunction 
with the Council's IS Team

Members thanked Dr Mee and other officers involved for their work on the 
strategy.  

DECISION
That the amended Portsmouth Museums Strategy is approved, 
incorporating the amendments described in paragraphs 4.4, 4.6 and 4.7 
of the report and the additional appendix 3 cost of service for three 
financial years.

The meeting concluded at 9.25 am.

Councillor Linda Symes
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport


